industry benchmark for hydropower projects, which in the case of small-scale hydropower projects in

China is set at 10% (see Economic Evaluation Code for Small Hydropower Projects, 1995). The

results of the analysis for the Dazhuang hydropower station are provided in Table B.3a.

Table B.3a Results of economic analysis

Dazhuang hydropower station

Without CDM revenues 6.66% Internal rate of return (IRR),

over a 25 year period With CDM revenues 11.26%

The results clearly indicate that the return on investment of the Dazhuang hydropower station is

below the 10% benchmark. To confirm this we have considered variation of 10% in the critical

assumptions. Table B.3b and Figure B.2. show the results of variations in critical assumptions on the

IRR with and without CDM revenues.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board   page14

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or
font.

Table B.3.b Sensitivity analysis; impact of variations in assumptions on the IRR without CDM revenues

Percentage Variation

Critical assumption

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Total investment 7.84% 7.22% 6.66% 6.13% 5.64%

Power sales revenues 5.18% 5.93% 6.66% 7.36% 8.05%

Annual O&M Cost 6.99% 6.82% 6.66% 6.49% 6.32%

Figure B.2 Result of variations in the critical assumptions

The sensitivity analysis confirms that the project’s IRR without CDM revenues is substantially below

the benchmark and that revenues from the sale of CERs are required to make the project financially

attractive. Therefore, the proposed project activity faces an investment barrier due to its commercial

unattractiveness.

Access to financial resources:

The Dazhuang hydropower station project also faces an investment barrier due to the limited access to

financial resources. The financial services sector of Gansu Province is not well developed and lacks